

No. 12-2183

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**EDUCATIONAL MEDIA COMPANY
AT VIRGINIA TECH, INC., et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

J. NEAL INSLEY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER AND
COLLEGE NEWSPAPER BUSINESS AND ADVERTISING MANAGERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

KATHERINE A. FALLOW
CARRIE F. APFEL
JOSHUA N. FRIEDMAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6060

*Counsel for Student Press Law
Center and College Newspaper
Business and Advertising Managers*

FRANK D. LoMONTE
ADAM GOLDSTEIN
ADAM E. SCHULMAN
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Phone: (703) 807-1904
Fax: (703) 807-2109

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Virginia Regulation Threatens The Financial Viability Of College Newspapers, Which Are Critical To Our Tradition Of A Free Press.....	3
II. Because It Singles Out Student Newspapers For A Content-Based Speech Restriction, The Virginia Regulation Is Presumptively Unconstitutional.....	9
III. Virginia’s Regulation Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny.	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	23
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	9, 10, 13, 14, 18, 20
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	10, 12, 21, 23, 24
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Co v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	1
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	12, 17
<i>Educational Media Co. at Virginia Tech, Inc. v. Swecker</i> , 602 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2010)	1, 8
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	3, 9, 13, 14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	4
<i>Joyner v. Whiting</i> , 477 F.2d 456 (4th Cir. 1973).....	5
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	4, 20
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	9, 13
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	20
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)	3, 9, 14, 15, 22
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	17
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	10

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)10

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....24

Rosenberg v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....4

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995)24

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979)9

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)2, 11, 12, 18

Surita v. Hyde, 665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011)18

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)4

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....23

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....17, 18

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

3 VAC § 5-20-40(A)(2) 15-16, 18, 21

16 C.F.R. § 312.2 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About, CavalierDaily.com, <http://www.cavalierdaily.com/page/about> (last visited Nov. 27, 2012).....5

ACP – Contest Winners, Associated Collegiate Press,
<http://www.studentpress.org/acp/winners/npm99.html> (last visited Nov. 28, 2012)6

Matthew Cameron, *Student Media: A Force For Good Governance*, Virginia Policy Review 26 (2012)19

College Newspaper Business and Advertising Managers (CNBAM), Survey of College Newspapers’ Alcohol Advertising Policies, April 28, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.splc.org/pdf/CNBAMsurveysummary_04282009.pdf (last visited Nov. 28, 2012).....	7
<i>Documenting Disaster: A Look into the Collegiate Times</i> , <i>available at</i> http://vimeo.com/22522307 (last visited Nov. 28, 2012).....	19
Editor & Publisher International Yearbook 2012	5
Lillian L. Kopenhaver, <i>Research Spotlight: Still in Growth Mode</i> , College Media Review, Sept. 6, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://cmreview.org/research-spotlight-still-in-growth-mode/ (last visited Nov. 28, 2012).....	6, 8
Melissa Loewinger, <i>Economy Hits College Newspapers</i> , Daily Princetonian, Nov. 21, 2008.....	6
Keith Matheny, <i>College newspapers feel financial pinch</i> , USA Today, Apr. 29, 2012.....	8
Richard J. Peltz, <i>Censorship Tsunami Spares College Media: To Protect Free Expression on Public Campuses, Lessons From The “College Hazelwood” Case</i> , 68 Tenn. L. Rev. 481 (2001)	4
Lauren E. Tanner, Note, <i>Rights and Regulations: Academic Freedom And A University’s Right to Regulate the Student Press</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. 421 (2007).....	5
United States Census Bureau, <i>Type of College and Year Enrolled for College Students 15 Years Old and Over, by Age, Sex, Race, Attendance Status, Control of School, Disability Status, and Enrollment Status: October 2010</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/hhes/school/data/cps/2010/tables.html (last visited Nov. 28, 2012)	24
VPA First Amendment Award Virginia Press Association, Virginia Press Association, http://www.vpa.net/index.php/membership/article/nomination_form_vpa_first_amendment_award/ (last visited Nov. 28, 2012)	6
